

No. 19-1284

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MALWAREBYTES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP USA, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNET ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAUREN GALLO WHITE
JONATHAN S.M. FRANCIS
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich
& Rosati PC
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94105
lwhite@wsgr.com
jfrancis@wsgr.com

BRIAN M. WILLEN
Counsel of Record
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich
& Rosati PC
1301 Avenue of the
Americas, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
bwillen@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF INTERNET ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 230(c)(2) Was Designed to Protect Online Service Providers for Their Efforts to Regulate Online Content.....	4
II. Section 230(c)(2) Has Enabled Online Service Providers to Engage in Diverse and Valuable Content-Moderation Efforts	7
A. Section 230(c)(2) Allows Platforms to Remove Unlawful and Offensive Content Without Fear of Liability	8
B. Section 230(c)(2)(B) Encourages Platforms to Develop Tools that Empower Users to Curate Their Own Online Experiences	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. Section 230(c)(2) Must Be Broadly Construed to Protect the Self-Regulatory Tools Used by Online Platforms and Their Users.....	18
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Goals of Section 230 and Threatens Valuable Content Moderation Tools.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 6, 21
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 9, 2019)	6
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 10, 23
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-859, 2020 WL 2515485 (U.S. May 18, 2020)	6
<i>Green v. AOL</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Holomaxx Techs. Corp. v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3740827 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2011).....	10
<i>Holomaxx Techs. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	10
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7, 23
<i>Prager University v. Google LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-340667, 2019 Cal. Super. LEXIS 2034 (Super. Ct. Cal. Nov. 19, 2019).....	21, 23
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<i>Universal Commc'n. Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)	3, 5, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)	3, 5, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	7
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 18, 19, 22
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	5, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B)	1, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>15th Transparency Report: Increase in proactive enforcement on accounts,</i> TWITTER (Oct. 2019), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2019/twitter-transparency-report-2019.html	11
<i>Community Guidelines,</i> https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/34593/linkedin-professional-community-policies?lang=en	8
<i>Community Guidelines, PINTEREST,</i> https://policy.pinterest.com/en/community-guidelines	9
<i>Community Standards Enforcement Report,</i> FACEBOOK, https://transparency.facebook.com/community-standards-enforcement#hate-speech	13
<i>Community Standards, FACEBOOK,</i> https://www.facebook.com/communitystandards/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Controlling the level of gambling-related content you see on Twitter</i> , UK Gambling Commission, https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-the-public/Safer-gambling/Consumer-guides/Controlling-the-level-of-gambling-related-content-you-see-on-Twitter.aspx	15
<i>Coronavirus: Staying safe and informed on Twitter</i> , TWITTER (Apr. 3, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#efforts	11
<i>Disable or enable Restricted / Safe Mode</i> , YOUTUBE, https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/174084	14
V. Gadde & M. Derella, <i>An update on our continuity strategy during COVID-19</i> , TWITTER (Mar. 16, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/An-update-on-our-continuity-strategy-during-COVID-19.html	10, 12
Eric Goldman, <i>Online User Account Termination and 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)</i> , 2 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 659 (2012).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>How to block accounts on Twitter</i> , Twitter, https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/blocking-and-unblocking-accounts	15
<i>How to mute accounts on Twitter</i> , TWITTER, https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/twitter-mute	15
IA’s full membership is available at https://internetassociation.org/our-members	1
<i>LinkedIn Professional Community Policies</i> , LINKEDIN, https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/34593/linkedin-professional-community-policies?lang=en	8
<i>Moderation Tools – overview</i> , REDDIT, https://mods.reddithelp.com/hc/en-us/articles/360008425592-Moderation-Tools-overview	16
<i>New Technology Fights Child Porn by Tracking its “PhotoDNA”</i> , MICROSOFT (Dec. 15, 2009), https://news.microsoft.com/2009/12/15/new-technology-fights-child-porn-by-tracking-its-photodna/sm.0001mpmupctevct7pjn11vtwrw6xj	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Policies and Safety</i> , YOUTUBE, https://www.youtube.com/about/policies/ #community-guidelines	8
<i>Protecting our extended workforce and the community</i> , YOUTUBE (Mar. 16, 2020) <a href="https://youtube-creators.googleblog.com/2020/03/protecti-
ng-our-extended-workforce-and.html">https://youtube- creators.googleblog.com/2020/03/protecti ng-our-extended-workforce-and.html	12
<i>Partnering to Help Curb Spread of Online Terrorist Content</i> , FACEBOOK (Dec, 5, 2016) <a href="https://about.fb.com/news/2016/12/partn-
ering-to-help-curb-spread-of-online-
terrorist-content/">https://about.fb.com/news/2016/12/partn- ering-to-help-curb-spread-of-online- terrorist-content/	13
<i>Quarantined Subreddits</i> , REDDIT, <a href="https://www.reddithelp.com/en/categorie-
s/rules-reporting/account-and-
community-restrictions/quarantined-
subreddits">https://www.reddithelp.com/en/categorie- s/rules-reporting/account-and- community-restrictions/quarantined- subreddits	16
<i>Reddit Content Policy</i> , REDDIT, <a href="https://www.redditinc.com/policies/cont-
ent-policy">https://www.redditinc.com/policies/cont- ent-policy	8
<i>Reporting Inappropriate Conduct</i> , YOUTUBE, <a href="https://support.google.com/youtube/answ-
er/2802027?hl=en&ref_topic=9387085">https://support.google.com/youtube/answ- er/2802027?hl=en&ref_topic=9387085	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Spam Settings</i> , GOOGLE, https://support.google.com/a/topic/2683828?hl=en&ref_topic=2683865	17
“The quiet evolution of phishing,” MICROSOFT (Dec. 11, 2019), https://www.microsoft.com/security/blog/2019/12/11/the-quiet-evolution-of-phishing/	10
<i>Transparency Report 2018</i> , REDDIT, https://www.redditinc.com/policies/transparency-report-2018	16
<i>Transparency Report 2019</i> , REDDIT, https://www.redditinc.com/policies/transparency-report-2019	13
<i>Twitter Rules</i> , TWITTER, https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/twitter-rules	8
<i>Understanding the Community Standards Enforcement Report</i> , FACEBOOK, https://transparency.facebook.com/community-standards-enforcement/guide#section3	11
<i>Your content & Restricted Mode</i> , Google, https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/7354993?hl=en	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>YouTube Community Guidelines enforcement</i> , GOOGLE, https://transparencyreport.google.com/youtube-policy/removals?hl=en	13
